
Merton Council
Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic 
Minority Organisations  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Fidelis Gadzama
Abdul Latif (Vice-Chair)
Edith Macauley MBE (Chair)
Marsie Skeete
Charlie Chirico

Substitute Members:Adam Bush
Joan Henry

African Educational Cultural & Health Organisation (AECHO) Revd Mrs H Neale
Deputy
Ahmadiyya Muslim Association Mr A. Hadi
Asian Diabetic Support & Awareness Group Mrs N. Shah
Asian Elderly Group of Merton Mr M S Sheikh
Asian Youth Association Mr T Hassan
Bangladeshi Association of Merton Mr. N. Islam
Deputy Mr J Choudhury
Bengali Association of Merton Mr M Rahman
Deputy
Bengali Women’s Association of Merton Mrs M Ahmed 
British Muslim Association of Merton Mr B. Afridi
Ethnic Minority Centre Mrs Sabitri Ray/Mr A Savage
Euro Bangla Federation Dr Z Huq
Deputy Mr Q Anwar
London South West Chinese Community Association Ms L Saltoon
Merton African Organisation Mr C J Lusack
Merton Somali Community Mr A. Ali
Mitcham Filipino British Association Ms A Colquhoun
Deputy Ms C Batallones
Morden Citizen’s Advice Bureau  Ms J Gillies
Pakistan Cultural Association of Merton & Wandsworth Mr M A Shah
Pakistan Welfare Association Mr S U Sheikh
Deputy Mr Rizvi
Positive Network Ms G Salmon
South London Somali Community Association Mr A Musse
South London Tamil Welfare Group Dr P Arumugaraasah
Victim Support Merton and Sutton Mr A Morgan-Thorne
Wimbledon Mosque Mr Z Khan

Date: Wednesday 9 March 2016 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX



This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  diversity@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 020 8545 4637.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations  Agenda
9 March 2016 
1 Declarations of Interest 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters arising 

5 Domestic Violence - Zoe Gallen, Lead for Domestic Violence 
and MARAC, Safer Merton 

7 - 42

6 Morden Leisure Centre - Christine Parsloe, Leisure and 
Culture Development Manager 

43 - 46

7 Morden Park Fields Community Trust (MPFCT) - Simon 
Davison, Chair of MPFCT 

47 - 48

8 BAME Voice- Hannah Neale, Chair of BAME Voice 49 - 50

9 Safer Neighbourhood Board update 51 - 52

10 Any Other Business 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
9 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Edith Macauley (in the Chair), 
Councillor Fidelis Gadzama, Councillor Abdul Latif, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Councillor Charlie Chirico

Rev Mrs H Neale, Mr Sheikh, Mr Rizvi, Mr Savage, Mr Anwar, 
Mr Huq, Mr Islam, Mr Rahman, Evereth Willis, Paul Bailey, Chief 
Inspector Mark Lawrence

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Sheikh and Mrs Ahmed.

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (MSCB) - PAUL BAILEY, 
MSCB MANAGER (Agenda Item 4)

Paul Bailey the MSCB Manager gave an overview of the work of the board.  A 
strategic priority of the board is to engage with Faith and Belief and the Black Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities.
The objective of the MSCB  is:

1. To coordinate the work of organisations around safeguarding the welfare of 
children

2. Providing quality assurance

The board also provides:
1. Free online training for voluntary organisations
2. Policy development – offer of advice and support to ensure that organisations 

and groups have policies in place that are fully compliant with relevant 
legislation regarding safeguarding.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

There is a Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) available to support 
organisations.

Paul informed the meeting that the MSCB wants to develop an effective partnership 
approach and encourage more involvement from voluntary and community groups. 
This will help the board to better understand the needs and concerns that 
communities have.

The Children’s Act defines children as being aged 0-18 years. Distinctions are made 
between 0-11 years and 12-18 years.

5 CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX - HAYLEY JAMES, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
MERTON AND LAMBETH  CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX (Agenda Item 5)

Ms James was unable to attend and the item was deferred to a future meeting.

6 POLICE UPDATE - CHIEF  INSPECTOR MARK LAWRENCE (Agenda Item 
6)

Chief Inspector Mark Lawrence presented the crime update,a key issue for the Police 
at present is counter terrorism and Prevent.  He informed the media that the  
Metropolitan Police Service remains at a threat level of ‘severe’.  There is no 
intelligence to suggest that the threat is increased locally but the police remain on 
high alert after the Paris attacks.

CI Lawrence gave an overview of Prevent and gave examples of possible ways that 
people may become radicalised, eg:

1. through being encouraged
2. Being directed

3. Inspired through various forms of media

He said that the Police look to communities to pay attention and be aware of 
individuals.  Schools are getting WRAP (Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent) 
training.  He added that there is no community tension in Merton at the moment.

CI Lawrence updated the meeting on the murder that occurred on 23 November in 
Mitcham. There was a violent attack involving rival Tamil gangs.  The investigations 
are on-going and an arrest has been made.

The Metropolitan Police received good news from the Comprehensive Spending 
Review because funding will not be reduced.  However, £200 million still has to be 
found.

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Crime overall is up compared to the previous twelve months.  There are plans to 
counter burglaries – there are 40 less this year than last year.  There is concern for 
theft of motor vehicle (mopeds) and domestic violence is on the increase.

The MOPAC 7 target for reducing key crime types by 20% by 31 March 2016 is well 
on track and currently the reduction is sitting at 22.3% against the 2011/2012 
baseline.

In terms of confidence, 76% of people are happy with policing.  People in Merton feel 
less informed about what the police is doing.  A communications plan is being 
developed.

Knife crime has increased across London and there is a targeted approach to Stop 
and Search.

A representative informed the meeting that he has recently been racially abused. CI 
Lawrence replied that over the last 12 months there has been 20 reports of 
Islamophobic crimes. The crimes included; Islamophobic graffiti, scarf pulling and 
Inter Faith.

CI Lawrence was asked whether improvements to the MOPAC 7 crimes were being 
achieved at the expense of other crime types?  He replied that the MOPAC 7 was a 
priority but other crime types also have to be investigated.

Question – Public confidence is higher in other areas – what are they doing 
differently to us? CI Lawrence replied that the average is 67% for London, 
Kensington and Chelsea is 80% (but they have poorer performance on crime 
statistics). None of the boroughs are doing really well.  Haringey and Croydon have 
low confidence levels.
Question – How can we educate people to prevent them being radicalised? CI 
Lawrence replied that schools and professionals use a programme called Channel) to 
support vulnerable people.  

There was a reference to the fire at the Baitul Futuh mosque and the point was made 
that the Police should  be quick to inform the public that it was not Islamophobic.  CI 
Lawrence replied that the Police tried to put out information into the media. The 
challenge is reaching the wider community. 

Question – Will the PCSOs be visible? CI Lawrence replied that there are still cuts to 
be made and it is not yet know how much funds are available locally.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

There was a question about why the confidence levels are higher for white 
respondents compared to black respondents.  CI Lawrence replied that user 
satisfaction is being looked at further to identify the reason for the differentials.

Domestic Violence – there has been 50 crimes, the victims and perpetrators are all 
white. Black and Mixed recorded equal figures and Asian the lowest. There is 
possible DV in the Asian community but it is under reported.

7 VICTIM SUPPORT - ANTON MORGAN-THORNE (Agenda Item 7)

Unfortunately Anton Morgan-Thorne was unable to attend. Evereth gave an overview 
of the work of Victim Support (VS) which is no longer based in Merton. She 
encourage people to volunteer for VS.

8 FEED BACK FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - ABAYEH 
SAVAGE (Agenda Item 8)

Abayeh Savage gave an update on the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB), he said 
that it felt safer than a few years ago, especially in Mitcham. He encouraged people 
to report crime that they see.

Councillor Macauley assured the meeting that DV cases are getting through at court.

There was a question about how many DV cases result in successful conviction? Cllr 
Macauley replied that cases are heard regardless of whether the victims are at court 
or want the case withdrawn.  The case is heard in their absence.

CI Lawrence said it is difficult t o keep people engaged and victims that change their 
minds need the support not to drop the case.

9 BAME VOICE UPDATE - EVERETH WILLIS, INTERIM HEAD OF POLICY, 
STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS (Agenda Item 9)

Evereth updated the meeting by announcing that Hannah Neale is the Chair of BAME 
Voice and Slawek Szcezepansk is the Vice- Chair. The organisation will be launched 
on 4 February 2016 at Vestry Hall.

JCC representatives were encouraged to bring their communities with them to the 
event.  Hannah was applauded for her commitment to BAME Voice and Evereth was 
commended for supporting the development of BAME Voice.

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item )

None.

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

Dome
[...]
total NHS budget.

• The cost of treating mental illness and distress due to domestic violence is
£176,000,000.

• The cost to the social services is £0.25 billion.
• Housing costs are estimated at £0.16 billion.
• The cost of civil legal services due to domestic violence is £0.3billion.
• The cost of domestic homicide is estimated by the Home Office at over one

million pounds: a total of £1, 097, 330 for each death, or £112 million per
year.

Information from Women's Aid

P
age 16



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

Costs of Domestic Violence to Merton

The average cost of Violence against Women and Girls to Merton £19,102,800
The average cost of Violence against Women and Girls to the Council
£4,604,651

(All figures are for 2010/11 and cover ages 16 to 59 are from the national tool for
estimation of Violence against Women and Girls this does not cover men and 25%
of our clients are men)

P
age 17



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

The Barriers

• Victims find it hard to report or tell anyone. The average victim is assaulted 35
times before reporting the abuse to anyone.

• Language
• Culture (in some countries you do not go to “authorities”)
• Shame that the abuse is happening
• Trying to keep the family together
• Faith
• Travelling Community
• Children
• Shame
• Financial dependency
• On average, it takes 7 attempts to leave the relationship

P
age 18



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

Effects of DV on Victims

• Depression
• Lack of self-esteem / ‘I deserved it’
• Feeling of helplessness
• Post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD)
• Alcohol & drug misuse
• Mental health problems
• Increased risk of suicide
• Friends, family, children may not be supportive,  or don’t

understand why she doesn’t leave
• Victim might fear retribution from perpetrator
• Aggression and avoidance are coping mechanisms

P
age 19



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

The Risks

It is very important to carry our risk assessments on all Domestic Violence cases. In
Merton the DASH risk assessment is used.

• The Victi
[...]
 plan to get out of the house quickly
• Inform someone what is happening rather than keep it to yourself.
• Tell the children's school what is happening and who should pick the

children up from school
• Keep a log/ diary but keep it in a safe place.
• Refer the case to a Domestic Violence worker or IDVA

P
age 23



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

Just for thinking……. Put yourself in their
shoes!

You have 15 minutes to leave your house as you are going in to refuge.

You will never go back as it is not safe to do so and what you take is all
you have.
What would you take?
What is important?
What would you take for the children?
What happens to the pets?

You now have a little insight to the feelings a victim would have when
fleeing.
Would you flee?

P
age 24



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

Services Available

• Met Police – Community Safety Unit 020 8649 3170
• Merton Refuge
• One Stop Shop – Morden Baptist Church, Monday’s 9.30 – 12.00
• Non Molestation Orders
• Victim Support Merton IDVA – Independent Domestic Violence

Advisors – 020 7801 1777
• National Domestic Violence Helpline (including refuge) - 0808 2000 247
• Helping Hand Project - http://www.jigsaw4u.org.uk, 07908861814
• Men’s Advice Line (for male victims) – 0808 801 0327

P
age 25



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

What is VAWG?P
age 26



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

What is VAWG?

Violence against Women and Girls is the governments overarching strategy to
tackle the below forms of violence.
Within Merton this will include male victims of violence.

• Child sexual exploitation.
• Domestic violence and abuse.
• Female genital mutilation.
• Forced marriage.
• Violence committed in the name of “honour”.
• Prostitution.
• Sexual exploitation.
• Sexual harassment.
• Sexual violence, including rape.
• Stalking.
• Trafficking.

P
age 27



Domestic Violence/ Abuse

What is VAWG?

Type of VAWG Definition Source

Child sexual
exploitation

Sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 involves exploitative situati
[...]



You asked for: Designs include (continued.)
Main pool - 25m, 6
lanes with extra 2
lanes to give you
more water space

A 25m x 13m pool with 6 lanes, because we have included a larger ‘small
pool’ to increase the available water space by 29%. Timetabling of both
pools will give greater use and flexibility for all.

Small pool A 13m x 15m pool with moveable floor will allow for a greater range of
activities for all ages and abilities, including the potential for inflatables and
water play.

Gym There is a 100 station fitness suite on the first floor, an increase of 60
stations over existing Morden Park Pools.

Community space A large studio/community space is included on the first floor.

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS
Come and hear about and see the proposals on:

Thursday 4 February, 7.15pm
Morden Area Forum, Council Chamber, Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX.

Thursday 11 February
Civic Centre Merton Link – 11.30am – 2pm
Morden Park Pools – 4.30pm – 7.30pm

PARTNERS
We have been working with the Morden Park Playing Fields Community Trust over the last 18
months to firstly bring your family friendly leisure centre together and secondly, to realise their
vision of a new pavilion to serve the sports fields and introduce two floodlit artificial grass pitches.
Neither partner wants to duplicate facilities and now we know what is possible with Morden Leisure
Centre we will work to supplement this with the Trust’s own pavilion.

“We're delighted to be working in close cooperation with the London Borough of Merton on this
project. Morden Park Playing Fields Community Trust has been aiming for more than ten years
now to bring back outdoor sport to the Playing Fields and for this to be a binding force to bring
together the different local communities, especially young people.
This announcement is an important turning point, and we are happy to say that we can now see a
clear way forward.”
Simon Davison, Chair of Morden Park Playing Fields Community Trust

www.merton.gov.uk/leisure
[...]
NG FIELDS

Morden Park Playing Fields Community Trust, with 
Kilburn Nightingale Architects, has responded to 
the revised plans for Morden Park as set out by 
Merton Council.

The proposal comprises the creation of 4 new grass football 
pitches, 2 grass rugby pitches, 2 floodlit 3G artificial turf pitches 
and 2 cricket pitches along with 3 cricket wickets. The new 
Pavilion is sited to co-ordinate with the new swimming pool and 
to give convienient access to, and fine views over, the pitches.

FEBRUARY 2016

VISION
To promote community cohesion and mutual respect 
among the diverse communities living in and around 
Morden through an inclusive outdoor sports facility.

AIMS
To bring 65 acres of disused playing field land in 
Morden Park back into use for a range of sports 

through a community led enterprise which is 
sustainable and economically viable in the long term. 

REVISED SITE PLAN

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



FEBRUARY 2016

VIEW FROM PLAYING FIELDS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

The Pavilion is a low lying building designed 
to sit happily in its green setting. It comprises 
a simple form clad in untreated timber with 
a ramp and stairs leading to a planted roof 
terrace and amenity spaces.

The lower floor accommodates reception, 
changing rooms, first aid and support spaces. 
The upper floor is a glazed lightweight structure 
housing teams room, cafe, kitchen and toilets. 
and affords views over the park and pitches.

Environmental factors are a key concern in the 
design.  Green technologies have been adopted 
in many areas in order to reduce energy 
demand. For example, solar thermal panels 
will provide the hot water for showers, and 
passive means of environmental design will help 
maintain comfort levels.

Queries please to:
Ray Skinner (Trust Secretary)
skinhicks@tiscali.co.uk
07773394701

Page 48



 “BAME VOICE” is the new independent voice of Merton’s minority ethnic   
  communities.  

  It’s key aims and objectives are:

• To advocate o
[...]
ers and the wider community.  
The event ended with a cultural show put on by dancers from different ethnic 
groups in Merton

With a Grant of £40,000 from Merton Council, spread over two years, the key areas 
of focus over the next two years will be:

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



• Identifying suitable BAME grass roots residents and providing training where 
necessary to represent BAME VOICE on various strategic, decision making 
bodies.

• Marketing culturally appropriate training programmes to the various sectors 
working with BAME communities e.g Social Services, NHS, Schools, the Police.

• Run workshops/programmes to encoursg intercultural communications 
particularly between the more established BAME communities and the newer 
incomers to the area.

• Securing additional funding to develop and extend awareness of the heritage of 
the various BAME communities in Merton as a legacy for future generations. 

• To preserve the BAME contribution to Merton’s growth and development through 
the production of written and oral publications/DVD’s.

• BAME VOICE to be a visible, contributing presence through joint community 
action in the disadvantaged areas of the Borough. e.g Community gardening, 
creation of ‘harmony’ spaces where people of different ethnicities can meet.

We hope that all BAME organisations. Groups and communities will come behind 
BAME VOICE and make it truly representative of Merton’s diverse communities.

Page 50



 Report for the JCC on the Safer Neighbourhood Board 25/02/2016

Evaluation/Appraisal Report on Merton SNB since its inception

Objective: Safer Neighbourhood Board is created to ensure the partnership between local 
communities and the local police to work on crime reduction issues. The SNB is also 
empowered to hold the police unto account and wherever necessary to guide or encourage 
the police to have an effective  mechanism to communicate with local people to achieve 
MOPAC 7 objectives to reduce key neighbourhood crimes by 20%, boo
[...]
 needs a vigorous assessment to 
deliver what it’s supposed to do. More involvement with communities and local people, 
proper monitoring system and hold the police to account.

Finally, I need more interaction with BAME Organisations and would encourage dialogue on 
reporting of crimes and will be flagging the above concerns at the next meeting.

ABAYEH SAVAGE (JCC Representative) 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Domestic Violence - Zoe Gallen, Lead for Domestic Violence and MARAC, Safer Merton
	6 Morden Leisure Centre - Christine Parsloe, Leisure and Culture Development Manager
	7 Morden Park Fields Community Trust (MPFCT) - Simon Davison, Chair of MPFCT
	8 BAME Voice- Hannah Neale, Chair of BAME Voice
	9 Safer Neighbourhood Board update



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
9 MARCH 2016
(19.15- 21.15)
PRESENT Councillors: Councillor Edith Macauley  MBE (in the Chair), 

Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Charlie Chirico

Rev Mrs H Neale, Mr Sheikh MBE, Mr Rizvi, Mr Savage, Mr 
Anwar, Mr Huq, Mr Islam, Mr Rahman, Evereth Willis, Mr Haque, 
Dr Arumugaraasah, Mr Khan,  Mr Hall, Ms Gallen, Councillor 
Henry, Councillor  Akyigyina

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received  from Councillor Gadzama, Mr Savage and  Ms Colquhoun

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

5 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - ZOE GALLEN, LEAD FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
AND MARAC, SAFER MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

Zoe Gallen updated the meeting on the Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
strategy and the work being done to prevent Domestic Violence (DV) and support 
victims.  She outlined the work of the One Stop Shop and measures implemented to 
support victims, including: awareness raising, a drop-in service for victims. The four 
staff who provide the One-Stop Shop service; a Health Worker, 2 Solicitors and Zoe 
are funded by MOPAC. The One-Stop shop opens  from 9.30 to 12.00.

30% of victims are male.  1400 crimes have been report in the last 12 months.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Ms Gallen urged the JCC members  to contact her to help raise awareness of the DV 
support services available.
Question? – Do male cases get to court? Ms Gallen replied that male DV victims find 
it difficult to talk about  what has happened to them, due to the stereotype that males 
are not usually DV victims. Male victims are given support.

All victims get support to help with safety planning. It is difficult to get sufficient 
evidence to get cases to court.

Cllr Akigyina added that the Police tend to believe the woman.  Zoe responded that 
improvements have been made in the support that staff give to male victims.

Question:  What is the age group that are commonly DV victims? – 35-40 years is the 
average age.  Female victims are usually in their  20’s but recently there has been an 
increase in victims aged 40 plus.

Question: Are DV rates lower in Asian communities? The main client group is White 
British; there are a lot of Asian women (Tamil).  For every one victim an average of 
£5000 is incurred providing appropriate support.

How is cultural sensitivity dealt with now that SLAWO no longer operates in Merton? 
Ms Gallen replied that the support is provided from another group that works pan-
London. London Councils fund groups that operate London wide.

It was suggested that Ms Gallen presents statistics on DV.  Ms Gallen informed the 
meeting that Safer  Merton’s Data Analyst will be producing statistics and comparing 
them with other boroughs and she undertook to bring the figures to a future meeting.

Councillor Skeete asked what happens when cases are dropped against DV 
perpetrators and how are the victims kept track of?  Ms Gallen replied that the victim 
continues to get support.

There was a discussion about preventative strategies and Ms Gallen updated the 
meeting on some of the initiatives such as working with schools to teach children 
about healthy relationships.   Ms Gallen has been working with Head Teachers and 
drama has been used to express relationships. The key is to educate children from 
an early age about DV.

Ms Gallen gave an update on the Domestic Homocide Review and advised that a 
work plan is being developed to deliver the priorities.

Dr Arumugaraasah asked why DV is increasing if preventative measures are in place 
and how are vulnerable groups being targeted?  Ms Gallen explained that DV is 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

discussed more and people are now more comfortable to talk about it.  Confidence 
and awareness has increased and this may be part of the reason for the increase.

Cllr Henry asked if we have figures for Forces Marriages in Merton?  Ms Gallen 
replied that the numbers are low and generally the victims do not believe it was 
forced, but an arranged marriage, so it is difficult to quantify. Victims do not want 
family members to be arrested.

6 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE - CHRISTINE PARSLOE, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER (Agenda Item 6)

Christine  Parsloe gave an overview of the planned renewal of the Morden Leisure 
Centre and asked for views on the proposed redevelopment. It is envisaged that the 
new centre will open on 1 January 2018.

The new centre will be a family friendly facility. The pools will be close to the front.  
Following consultation the plans have been modified, the new structure will fit in with 
South Thames college – to create nice lines.

The entrance is on the car park side. Fund raising is to be done to fund a sports hall.

There will be accessible toilets and a café is included. The large pool will be 13m 
width x 20m length .The small pool will be 13m width x 15 m length and will have a 
moveable floor and diving facilities.

There will be separate gender changing facilities, family changing and group 
changing.

The new centre will also include a fitness suite, studio and spectator seating 
overlooking the pools.

Questions
The estimated cost of building the centre is £1.9 million, where will the funding come 
from?  Ms Parsloe replied that currently the focus is on design, getting to planning 
and getting a contractor. The market is fluctuating so there is a need to get real 
figures when the cost of the project is priced.  The council will do the best with 
available funds to build the best it can.

Ms Parsloe clarified that the building would have a green roof and structural 
engineers are finalising the design to include vertical columns which will be at an 
angle to support the sloping roof.  The London skyline will be visible from the gym.

7 MORDEN PARK FIELDS COMMUNITY TRUST (MPFCT) - SIMON 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

DAVISON, CHAIR OF MPFCT (Agenda Item 7)

In the absence of a representative of the Morden Park Playing Fields Community 
Trust, Christine Parsloe gave an overview of the proposed redevelopment which will 
compliment the redevelopment of the leisure centre.

The playing fields have not been used for many years.  The pavilion is being 
redesigned and the planning application is in progress. The playing fields are a third 
of the park area, the facilities of the redeveloped site will include:

1. Outdoor sports – tennis and cricket
2. A sports Pavilion with changing facilities.
The trust aims to use sport to integrate the community and put on multi-cultural 
outdoor activities.

The trust is aiming to get the college’s involvement and wants to share or integrate 
facilities also, e.g. site security.

Initial funding is nearly finished and the trust is doing more fundraising and working 
with Morden Park Trust and leafleting the local area. The cost of the project will be 
£4-£4.5 million.  

The Trust has agreement from the council to sign a lease.  Once the terms have 
been agreed and planning permission sought, the Trust will then bid for Lottery 
funding and other external funding.

8 BAME VOICE- HANNAH NEALE, CHAIR OF BAME VOICE (Agenda Item 8)

Hannah Neale updated the meeting on the BAME Voice that was launched on 4 
February at Vestry Hall.  The landscape has changed in recent years and the 
borough has had 5 BAME Mayors and 17 Councillors. This shows progress but there 
are still issues that the BAME community need support.

1 in 3 of Merton’s residents is from a minority ethnic background and this will change 
to 30%.

The borough is becoming more diverse  and has newer communities such as Tamil 
and Eastern European. Over 100 languages are spoken in schools. 

Disparities exist in social conditions, particularly in East  Merton where the life 
expectancy of a male in Cricket Green is 77 years compared to 85.3 years in Hillside.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

There is an over representation of the BAME community in mental health, these 
communities have higher claimant rates for Job Seekers Allowance.  Also there are 
many highly qualified migrants who want to convert their qualifications.

These are just some of the reasons why BAME Voice has an important role to play to 
tackle issues and be positively and actively involved in decisions. Rev  Neale 
informed the meeting that BAME Voice needs to work strategically to be represented 
and influence decisions that affect BAME people’s lives.  The new organisation wants 
to hear all voices and be heard at the highest levels.

Action is also needed within the community.  There is a need for the newly settled to 
learn English, feel settled and become familiar with the values and customs of the 
country and innovative ways to do so.

BAME Voice has been given £40,000 for 2015/16 and 2016/17 by Merton Council. 
The key focus over the next two years will be:

 Mapping BAME organisations and their services in Merton and  the 
surrounding areas. 

 Identifying suitable BAME grass roots residents, and providing them with 
training, where necessary, to participate in various decision making bodies.

 Marketing culturally appropriate packages to the various sectors working 
with BAME communities e.g. Social Services, NHS, Schools, the Police.

 Running Workshops/programmes to encourage intercultural 
communications, particularly between the more established BAME 
communities and the newer settlers in the area.

 Securing additional funding to extend awareness of the heritage of the 
various BAME communities in Merton as a legacy for future generations.  

 Preserving the BAME contribution to Merton’s growth and development, 
through the production of written and oral publications/DVD’s.

 To make BAME VOICE a visible presence through joint community action 
in the disadvantaged areas of the Borough. e.g. Community gardening, 
‘Harmony’ spaces where people of different ethnicities can meet and work 
out issues affecting their community.

Rev  Neale then introduced Nuria who was supported by AECHO and attended 
workshops to build her confidence and skills. Nuria informed the meeting how the 
support from AECHO helped her and her family.

There was general discussion about the importance of BAME Voice and some of the 
issues faced by the BAME community such as; difficulty gaining employment with 
qualifications obtained abroad and getting promoted at work. Stereotyping of some 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

communities has also been a problem.  There was a general consensus that most of 
the issues mentioned have been the same for decades and it was now time for 
change.

There was a discussion about the complexity of the issues faced because not all 
BAME communities have the same experience and it was felt that some groups have 
it worse than others.

Councillor Macauley encouraged everyone to support the new organisation.

9 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

Evereth Willis presented the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) meeting update 
report on behalf of Abayeh Savage,

The JCC membership was urged to provide Mr Savage with  issues to raise at future 
SNB meetings.

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

None.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

